
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE C 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: Georgina.Hall@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: Date Not Specified 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2021 

TIME: 10.00 AM 
PLACE: ZOOM MEETING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 To agree the election of a Chairman for this meeting. 

 
2.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 

MARKS & SPENCER, 13 OLD MARKET PLACE, FARNHAM, SURREY GU9 
7SF  (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application for a new Premises Licence  for Marks & Spencer Simply Foods 
Limited, at 13 Old Market Place, Farnham, Surrey GU9 7SF under section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003. One relevant representation has been received from 
‘other persons’. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application and 

evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine the 
application . 

 

 Members must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 

 The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at paragraph 8.11 
below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has made 
relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which 
the premises is situated. 
 

3.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at Georgina.Hall@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



Waverley Borough Council 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  C 

 
8TH FEBRUARY  2021 

 
Title:  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE–  

MARKS & SPENCER, 13 OLD MARKET PLACE, FARNHAM, SURREY GU9 7SF. 
[Wards Affected: All Farnham Wards] 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Palmer, Portfolio Holder for Operational & Enforcement 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood Head of Environmental and Regulatory 
Services 
 
Key decision: No 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence  for Marks & Spencer Simply Foods Limited, 
at 13 Old Market Place, Farnham, Surrey GU9 7SF under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. One relevant representation has been received from ‘other 
persons’. 
 
 

2.         Background 
 
2.1. An application has been received for a new premises licence from Marks and 

Spencer Simply Foods Ltd, in respect of a retail store over one ground floor (with 
basement which is not the subject to the application) being constructed as part of a 
new Brightwells development in Farnham.  

 
2.2 The application proposes that the licence will allow the premises to sell alcohol for 

consumption off the premises only  
 
2.4     In accordance with the legislation, the applicant has sent copies of the application 

to responsible authorities and was advertised in accordance with the requirements 
of the Licensing Act  2003. The expiry date for making representations was 20 
January 2021.  

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
   
3.         Activities sought under this licence application 
 
3.1 In brief, the applicant seeks to licence the premises for the sale or supply of alcohol  

as shown below (off sales only). An extract of the relevant pages from the new 
application form is attached at Annexe 1.  .   

 
 

 Sale of Alcohol (Consumption Off the Premises Only) 
 

 Monday to  Sunday 0600 to 0000 

   

 Opening hours  
                        

   Monday to  Sunday           0600 to 0000 

 
 
3.2  Attached at Annexe 2 is a copy of the plans of the premises. 
 
3.3  Attached at Annexe 3 is a plan showing the area of the premises and surrounding 

properties   
 
4.        Representations received 
 
4.1.   Within the consultation period, one valid ‘relevant representation’ was received 
 
 
5.         Responsible Authorities 

 
5.1  There have been no representation(s) received from Responsible Authorities.  
 

  Note: Waverley’s Planning Service (notified as Responsible Authority) commented 
on the application which was passed to the applicant who responded. A copy of the 
email trail and observation is attached at Annexe 4. 

 
            
6.         Other Persons 
 
6.1 There has been one (1) relevant representation from “other persons” – Farnham 

Town Council. A  copy of the representations is attached at Annexe 5. 
  
 
 
7. Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application and 
evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine the 
application . 

Page 4



 

 Members must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 

 The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at paragraph 8.11 
below) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
Once determined, the licensing authority must provide notification of the 
decision including its reasons to the applicant, any person who has made 
relevant representations and the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which 
the premises is situated. 

 
 
8. Reason for the recommendation 
 

8.1        The general principle is that an application for a new Premises Licence must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso 
that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application. 

 
 

8.2        Relevant representations are those which: 
 

• Are about the effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

• Are made by a Responsible Authority or other persons 
• Have not been withdrawn 
• Are not, in the opinion of the relevant Licensing Authority, frivolous or vexatious. 

 
 

8.3        Licensing authorities are required to carry out licensing functions under the 
Licensing Act 2003 with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of:- 
 
 

• Prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• Prevention of nuisance; and  
• Protection of children from harm.  
 

8.4        Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no 
other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at 
all times. 

 
8.5        The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider Waverley Borough Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy when deciding whether or not to grant the 
application. The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are highly persuasive, 
but not binding, on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee 
may depart from the guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy if it 
considers there are clear and convincing reasons to do so. 

 
8.6      Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statement of 

Page 5



Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 must prevail. 
 

8.7     Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in carrying out the functions of licensing 
authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible situation, so long as 
the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members may depart 
from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given if this is the case 

 
 
8.8      The guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* Particular 

attention is drawn to: 
   

 Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66 

 The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.32 

 Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44 
 

The guidance can be found at:  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Lice
nsing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 
 

 
8.9     When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have 

regard to them.  
 
 

8.10    The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant 
representations, such factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed on a 
representation could include: 
 

 Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the four 
licensing objectives; 

 Whether the representation concerns matters over which the applicant is 
able to exercise control; 

 Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence; 

 Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence; 

 Whether the person making the representation has attended the hearing in 
person. 

 
8.11    The Sub-Committee must consider the application on its individual merits and take 

into account all relevant matters, then determine the application by taking the steps 
it considers appropriate and necessary / proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives.Having considered all relevant representations, and having taken into 
account the promotion of the licensing objectives, a decision can be taken: 
 
• To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule; 
• To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is considered 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates 
• To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities; 
• To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the designated premises 

Page 6

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


supervisor 
• To reject the application 

 
 
 
 9.   Conditions 
 
9.1 Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement and 

there is no duty to impose conditions consistent with the operating schedule – rather it 
is a power.. 

 
Conditions must relate to the representation(s) and any conditions imposed must be 
proportionate, clear, achievable and enforceable.  Evident is required before 
conditions, restrictions or refusals can be imposed following representations – 
speculation is not  sufficient but this does not prevent conditions being attached to a 
new premises  on the basis of the history of the premises or the applicant (Daniel 
Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ Court [2008] EWHC 838 Admin). 

 
9.2 Members are also referred to the Home Office guidance on conditions, specifically 

section 10 (para 10.10) which states that licensing conditions should be tailored to the 
size, type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the premises. 
Conditions should be determined on a case by case basis and standardised 
conditions, which ignore these individual aspects, should be avoided. Licensing 
authorities and other responsible authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that 
can arise because of conditions. 

 
9.3  Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose, are     

only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
9.4  If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 

refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision. 

 
 
10.  The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
10.1 Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion 

solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of 
the application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law, 
Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
10.2  As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the 

application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant 
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on material 
evidence,which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of relevant 
facts, the occurrence of which would be relevant. 

 
10.3  The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of all 

Page 7



persons entitled to make representations to them. 
 
10.4  The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises 

if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
10.5  The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from Responsible Authorities (none in this case) and 
other persons. This will be decided on a case to case basis. 

 
 
 
11. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
11.1 Waverley promotes and sustains a thriving local economy. 
  
 
12. Implications of decision 
 
12.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT) 
  

Members should be aware that Environmental and Regulatory Services does not 
have a direct budget provision for costs, should the applicant be successful in 
appealing to the Magistrates Court against a decision of the Council.  
 

12.2 Risk management 
            

Not applicable 
  
12.3 Legal 
         
  An appeal against the determination of this application may be made to the 

Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of all parties being notified of the local 
authority’s decision. The applicant or any party making representation may make 
an appeal. 

 
12.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 
 

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the licensee and those making representations 
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the Waverley area. 
 
 

12.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

Page 8



There are no matters which directly impact upon the climate emergency declaration. 
 
 
13. Consultation and engagement 
 
13.1 The pplication has been advertised at the premises and in a local paper in 
accordance with the requirements of the  Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
14. Other options considered 
 
14.1 Not applicable 
 
 
15. Governance journey 
 
15.1 Not applicable 
 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annexe 1 – An extract of the relevant pages from the new application form 
Annexe 2 – A copy of the plans of the premises 
Annexe 3 – A plan showing the area of the premises and surrounding properties 
Annexe 4 – Email trail between applicant and Planning  Service 
Annexe 5 - Copies of the representations received from ‘Other Persons’ 
________________________________________ 
Background Papers 
 
Background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) 
are 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance under 182 Licensing Act 2003 
Waverley’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
. 
________________________________________ 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name: Paul Hughes 
Position: Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Telephone: 0148 3523189 
Email: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Agreed and signed off by 
Legal Services: date  
Head of Finance: date 
Strategic Director: date 
Portfolio Holder: date 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

f\
f a) { < {
wr. af --- Ld 42! fol f t

ne“o~> ceove Sr O/O( [|
f f

A ay A) nn aae | f7 OC 4A COE x | |

fA f | a>

1

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Waverley

Application for a premises licence

Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

l
[...]
rerogativeO

 

Section 4 of 21
 

NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS
  Provide name and registered address of applicantin full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and addressof each party concerned.

NonIndividual Applicant's Name

 

Name |Marks & Spencer Simply Foods Ltd |
 

Details

 
Registered number(whereapplicable) |04739922 |
 

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc)

 

© Queaen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

 
Page 14



  

 

Continued from previous page...
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Limited

Address

Building number or name |Waterside House, 35 |

Street [North Wharf Road |

District |

City or town [London |

|County or administrative area |
 

Postcode W2 1INW

 

Country United Kingdom

Contact Details

 

E-mail SWallsgrove@john-gaunt.co.uk
 

 

Telephone number 03300584150
 

 

Other telephone number    
* Date of birth L_] / [ / [|

mm yyyy

 

* Nationality |
Documents that demonstrate entitlement to

workin the UK
 

 

| Add anotherapplicant
 

 

Section 5 of 21
 

OPERATING SCHEDULE
 

 
Whendo you want the
premises licenceto start? [21] / (07[or] [2021/ {20212021

mm yyyy

If you wish the licence to be

valid only for a limited period, L_] / = / |_|
when do you wantit to end

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises,its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the

licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where theplacewill be and its proximity to the

premises.
 

Retail store over one floor with licensed facilities (off sales)

   
 

© Queen’s Printer and Controller ofHMSO 2009

 

 
Page 15



 

 

Continued from previouspage...

If 5,000 or more p
[...]
plicant notes‘It is very unlikely the store will trade between

the hours of 0600 to 0000 but the hours have beenapplied for to allow some flexibility for peak
trading periods such as Christmas when the store may well choose to open earlier or tradelater.’

Farnham Town Council does not feel that this is an acceptable reason to request these year-round

opening hours with a potential for public nuisance,given its vicinity to residential dwellings within

Brightwells and Falkner Court.

 
 

Page 29

ANNEXE 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - MARKS & SPENCER, 13 OLD MARKET PLACE, FARNHAM, SURREY GU9 7SF
	M&S Brightwells Annexe 1
	m&S Brightwells Annexe 2
	m&S Brightwells Annexe 3
	M&S Brightwells Annexe 4
	M&S Brightwells Annexe 5




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C 1 

08.02.21 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 1 
MARCH 2021 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Apologies  
 
 

Also Present 
 

 
23.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Councillor Robert Knowles was elected as Chairman for the purpose of this hearing. 
 

24.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
MARKS & SPENCER, 13 OLD MARKET PLACE, FARNHAM, SURREY GU9 7SF 
(Agenda item 2.)   
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises 

licence, taking into account the representation(s) received, the Licensing Act 2003, 

statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy August (2018 to July 2023). 

 

The Committee heard from the applicant by their representative who outlined the 

application and provided further detail regarding best practice arrangements in 

place in order to comply with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. The 

Committee noted with interest that it was expected that the ‘challenge 25’ policy 

would be applied (age verification) and that CCTV would be installed and retained 

at the site. Further detail was also set out in relation to refusal logs, coding to trace 

point of sale, and training / refreshers to be carried out. In addition, the Committee 

heard further in relation to the number of existing licences and company’s extensive 

prior record of compliance both at other premises within Waverley and nationally. 

Reference was also made to the company’s internal audit process arrangements, 

and in support of the application reference made to other retail establishments 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 2 

08.02.21 
 

 
 

 

locally which benefited from similar hours for licensable activities, which included 

another establishment situated in South Street Farnham. This was later confirmed 

during the course of the hearing by the Licensing Manager.  

 

The Committee equally considered fully the papers submitted in advance of and 

comments made by Farnham Town Council on the basis of public nuisance at the 

hearing. Those concerned possible noise impact upon nearby residential 

accommodation, and in the main anti-social behaviour/activities of youths within the 

neighbourhood. However, it was clear that the concern was not supported by direct 

evidence and the Committee felt that those observations that public nuisance may 

be caused appeared to amount to speculation or future concern. The, Committee 

felt that those matters could be more properly dealt with outside of the licensing 

process and or by the alternative review mechanism in the event that issues were to 

be substantiated. In line with the guidance, the Committee was of the view that 

issues beyond the immediate area of the premises, in relation to possible anti-social 

behaviour were matters for the personal responsibility of individuals and amount to 

wider issues not sufficiently connected to the proposed application or site so as to 

warrant their consideration. 

 

The representation made also sought to raise concerns about the opening hours, 

and the applicant addressed this, confirming that those were yet to be determined 

by the applicant. The Committee agreed that this did not impact upon the licensing 

objectives in the circumstances of the matter and were a matter of business 

practice and other regulation. Which fell outside of the remit of the licensing 

committee.  

 

The Committee felt ultimately that very little weight could be attributed to the 

representations made and decided that it was not necessary or appropriate to apply 

conditions in order to promote the licensing objectives. Furthermore that the 

concerns of nuisance connected to the opening hours were not directly relevant to 

the licensing objectives and/or in relation to anti-social behaviour cited, not 

attributable to the premises itself. The Committee noted in particular that no 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 3 

08.02.21 
 

 

representations had been made by any of the responsible authorities. Including, 

environmental health and or the police in respect of the application submitted.  

 

The Committee recognised the established record of the applicant Marks & Spencer 

as a reputable company and responsible retailer under the Licensing Act. Having 

considered fully the application on its merits, the Committee felt that .and the 

concern raised did not justify any alteration from the application sought.  

 

The Committee felt that it was appropriate (in line with the Guidance and 

Waverley’s own Licensing Policy) for the applicant to be able to provide sales of 

alcohol for consumption off the premises when the retail outlet was open and did 

not find that there were any good reasons based on the licensing objectives to 

restrict those hours for sale of alcohol (off premises) sought. 

 

The Sub-Committee has AGREED to grant the premises application as made on 

the basis of the evidence available and before it, and which it considers is 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

.    

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

The Sub-Committee advises the parties that there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court (Mary Road, Guildford) within 21 days of the decision being 
received in writing. 
 

 

 
 Sale of Alcohol (Consumption Off the Premises Only)  
  

Monday to Sunday   0600 to 0000  
  
 Opening hours   
                        
   Monday to Sunday            0600 to 0000  
 

 
25.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)  

 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 4 

08.02.21 
 

 
 

 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


